

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

CHAPTER 20

AN ACT Increasing the Authorized Indebtedness of the Lincoln Water District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, an adequate water system is essential to the health and well-being of the residents served by the Lincoln Water District; and

Whereas, the existing water supply system is overtaxed and considered inadequate to serve all such residents; and

Whereas, it is necessary to start construction of improvements to the system as soon as possible in order to remedy these conditions; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P&SL 1949, c. 116, § 13, 2nd sentence, as amended by P&SL 1961, c. 184, is further amended to read:

For the purpose of refunding the indebtedness so created and for the purpose of obtaining or providing money to pay or to meet any necessary expenses and liabilities under the provisions of this Act, including expenses in the creation of this district, in securing sources of supply, taking water and land, paying damages, laying pipes, constructing, maintaining and operating a water plant and sewage disposal system and making extensions, additions and improvements to the same, the said district, through its trustees, without the necessity of a vote of the inhabitants of said district, may from time to time issue bonds or notes of the district, maturing at one time or in uniform or varying installments, with or without call provisions and to an amount necessary in the judgment of the trustees therefor, provided, that such bonds or notes issued by the district at any one time outstanding shall not exceed \$600,000 in aggregate principal amount.

Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved but only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Town of Lincoln at an annual or special town meeting to be called and held for the purpose by the municipal officers of said town at the regular voting places, the date of holding said meeting to be determined by said municipal officers. Such special meeting shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided that the registrar of voters shall not be required to prepare for posting nor the town clerk to post a new list of voters. The registrar of voters shall be in session the 3 secular days next preceding such meeting. The subject matter of this Act shall be reduced to the following question: "Shall the Act Increasing the Authorized Indebtedness of the Lincoln Water District, as passed by the 107th Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1975

mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The result shall be declared by the municipal officers and due certificate thereof filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting; provided, that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act at said meeting equaled or exceeded 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor cast in said town at the next previous gubernatorial election, but nothing in this Act should be construed to prevent resubmitting this Act for acceptance at any annual or special town meeting held within 2 years from the effective date hereof notwithstanding an earlier vote against such acceptance.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 20, 1975

CHAPTER 21

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Biddeford and Saco Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P&SL 1881, c. 124, § 1, as last amended by P&SL 1883, c. 365, is further amended to read:

Sec. 1. Corporators; corporate name. James M. Andrews, Edward W. Staples, Horace Ford, Alfred Goodwin, R. W. Randall, William Hill, George W. Donnell, Samuel G. Twambley, Albert K. Cleaves, E. H. Banks, C. E. Hussey, Thomas Haley, W. H. Field, O. H. Staples, Oliver C. Clark, John S. Derby, John Quimby, George F. Owen, William J. Bradford, Enoch Lowell, with their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Biddeford and Saco Water Company, for the purpose of conveying to and supplying the Towns of Lyman, Dayton and Scarboro, and the Cities of Biddeford and Saco and the Kennebunk, Kennebunkport-Wells Water District with pure water for domestic and municipal purposes, including the extinguishment of fires, the supply of shipping, and the use of manufacturing establishments.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 22

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Freeport Sewer District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the sewerage system presently serving the Town of Freeport serves only a small portion of the town and is inadequate to meet the needs of the inhabitants of the Town of Freeport for sewerage, sewage and com-